Fair value $2,288,853 $2,206,714 $2,181,767 $2,066,905 $2,035,775 $1,877,745
Change in fair value:
$ $162,346 $80,207 $55,260 $(59,602 ) $(90,732 ) $(248,762 )
% 7.6 % 3.8 % 2.6 % (2.8 )% (4.3 )% (11.7 )%

Mortgage Loans at Fair Value

The following table summarizes the estimated change in fair value of our portfolio of distressed mortgage loans
(comprised of mortgage loans at fair value, excluding mortgage loans at fair value held by VIE) as of September 30,
2018, given several hypothetical (instantaneous) changes in home values from those used in estimating fair value:

Property value shift in % -15% -10% -5% +5% +10% +15%
(dollars in thousands)

Fair value $311,134 $322,064 $331,987 $349,167 $356,527 $363,139
Change in fair value:
$ $(29,861 ) $(18,931 ) $(9,008 ) $8,172 $15,533 $22,144
% (8.8 )% (5.6 )% (2.6 )% 2.4 % 4.6 % 6.5 %

Edgar Filing: PennyMac Mortgage Investment Trust - Form 10-Q

188

The following table summarizes the estimated change in fair value of our mortgage loans at fair value held by VIE as
of September 30, 2018, net of the effect of changes in fair value of the related asset-backed financing of the VIE at fair
value, given several hypothetical (instantaneous) changes in interest rates and parallel shifts in the yield curve:

Interest rate shift in basis points -200 -75 -50 50 75 200
(dollar in thousands)

Fair value $293,201 $292,701 $292,536 $291,790 $291,592 $290,616
Change in fair value:
$ $1,027 $527 $362 $(384 ) $(582 ) $(1,558 )
% 0.4 % 0.2 % 0.1 % (0.1 )% (0.2 )% (0.5 )%

102

Edgar Filing: PennyMac Mortgage Investment Trust - Form 10-Q

189

Mortgage Servicing Rights

The following tables summarize the estimated change in fair value of MSRs as of September 30, 2018, given several
shifts in pricing spreads, prepayment speed and annual per-loan cost of servicing:

Pricing spread shift in % -20% -10% -5% +5% +10% +20%
(dollars in thousands)

Fair value $1,181,629 $1,144,614 $1,126,921 $1,093,055 $1,076,844 $1,045,771
Change in fair value:
$ $71,887 $34,873 $17,179 $(16,686 ) $(32,897 ) $(63,970 )
% 6.5 % 3.1 % 1.6 % (1.5 )% (3.0 )% (5.8 )%

Prepayment speed shift in
% -20% -10% -5% +5% +10% +20%

(dollars in thousands)
Fair value $1,176,089 $1,141,750 $1,125,471 $1,094,532 $1,079,816 $1,051,764
Change in fair value:
$ $66,348 $32,009 $15,730 $(15,209 ) $(29,926 ) $(57,978 )
% 6.0 % 2.9 % 1.4 % (1.4 )% (2.7 )% (5.2 )%

Per-loan servicing cost
shift in % -20% -10% -5% +5% +10% +20%

(dollars in thousands)
Fair value $1,141,078 $1,125,410 $1,117,575 $1,101,907 $1,094,073 $1,078,405
Change in fair value:
$ $31,337 $15,668 $7,834 $(7,834 ) $(15,668 ) $(31,337 )
% 2.8 % 1.4 % 0.7 % (0.7 )% (1.4 )% (2.8 )%

Excess servicing spread

The following tables summarize the estimated change in fair value of our ESS as of September 30, 2018, given several
shifts in pricing spreads and prepayment speed:

Pricing spread shift in % -20% -10% -5% +5% +10% +20%
(dollars in thousands)

Fair value $230,651 $226,906 $225,076 $221,500 $219,752 $216,335
Change in fair value:
$ $7,377 $3,631 $1,802 $(1,775 ) $(3,522 ) $(6,940 )
% 3.3 % 1.6 % 0.8 % (0.8 )% (1.6 )% (3.1 )%

Prepayment speed shift in % -20% -10% -5% +5% +10% +20%
(dollars in thousands)

Fair value $242,108 $232,328 $227,715 $218,996 $214,872 $207,053

Edgar Filing: PennyMac Mortgage Investment Trust - Form 10-Q

190

Change in fair value:
$ $18,834 $9,053 $4,441 $(4,278 ) $(8,403 ) $(16,221 )
% 8.4 % 4.1 % 2.0 % (1.9 )% (3.8 )% (7.3 )%

CRT Agreements

Following is a summary of the effect on fair value of various changes to the pricing spread input used to estimate the
fair value of our CRT Agreements given several shifts:

Pricing spread shift in basis points -100 -50 -25 25 50 100
(dollars in thousands)

Fair value $757,695 $724,755 $708,732 $677,542 $662,367 $632,823
Change in fair value:
$ $64,699 $31,759 $15,736 $(15,455 ) $(30,630 ) $(60,173 )
% 9.3 % 4.6 % 2.3 % (2.2 )% (4.4 )% (8.7 )%

103

Edgar Filing: PennyMac Mortgage Investment Trust - Form 10-Q

191

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

Disclosure Controls and Procedures

We maintain disclosure controls and procedures that are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed
in our reports filed under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the “Exchange Act”) is recorded, processed, summarized
and reported within the time periods specified in the SEC’s rules and forms, and that such information is accumulated
and communicated to our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, as